
In the
United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

Docket Nos. 11-4300, 11-4552
(Consolidated)

United States of America

- v. -

Paul Bergrin,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal From The United States District Court for the District of New Jersey
Sat Below: The Honorable William J. Martini, United States District Judge

**AMENDED OPPOSITION BRIEF
OF APPELLEE PAUL W. BERGRIN**

GIBBONS P.C.
One Gateway Center
Newark, New Jersey 07102-5310
(973) 596-4500

Attorneys for Appellee Paul Bergrin

On the Brief:

Lawrence S. Lustberg
Amanda B. Protes

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS	xii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO DECIDE THE GOVERNMENT’S APPEALS.....	3
A. The Criminal Appeals Act Does Not Confer Jurisdiction Over The Government’s Appeal From The District Court’s Evidentiary Rulings.....	3
B. There Is No Pendent Appellate Jurisdiction Over The Second Severance Order.....	8
C. The Collateral Order Doctrine Fails to Confer Jurisdiction Over The Second Severance Order	14
D. Mandamus Jurisdiction Does Not Exist.....	18
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S EVIDENTIARY RULINGS DID NOT CONSTITUTE AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION OR CLEAR LEGAL ERROR.....	21
A. Appellate Courts Defer To Trial Courts’ Discretionary Decisions	21
B. The District Court Excluded Richard Pozo’s Testimony Pursuant To A Proper Rule 404(b) Analysis	23
C. The District Court Properly Excluded Evidence of the Esteves Plot Under Rule 404(b).....	33
III. The District Court’s December 27, 2011 Severance Order Was Correct.	42
IV. THE GOVERNMENT’S REQUEST TO ORDER THE CASE REASSIGNED, BASED PRIMARILY UPON THE COURT’S ADVERSE RULINGS, SHOULD BE DENIED.....	47
CONCLUSION.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977).....	8, 9, 10, 14
<i>Alexander v. Primerica Holdings</i> , 10 F.3d 155 (3d Cir. 1993)	52
<i>American Society for Testing & Materials v. Corrpro Companies, Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 557 (3d Cir. 2007)	12, 14
<i>Ansell v. Green Acres Contracting Co., Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 515 (3d Cir. 2003)	38
<i>Azubuko v. Zobel</i> , 179 F.App'x 136 (3d Cir. 2006).....	50
<i>Bauchman v. West High Sch.</i> , 132 F.3d 542 (10th Cir. 1997)	28
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 394 (1957).....	15
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	10, 11, 12, 46
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	16
<i>Gilda Marx, Inc. v. Wildwood Exercise, Inc.</i> , 85 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Gov. of V.I. v. Hamilton</i> , 475 F.2d 529 (3d Cir. 1973)	4
<i>Gov't of V.I. v. Walker</i> , 261 F.3d 370 (3d Cir. 2001)	52
<i>Hahnemann Univ. Hosp. v. Edgar</i> , 74 F.3d 456 (3d Cir. 1996)	19

<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974).....	26
<i>Hoxworth v. Blinder, Robinson & Co.</i> , 903 F.2d 186 (3d Cir. 1990)	11
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 681 (1988).....	22, 24, 25, 44
<i>In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va.</i> , 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005)	51
<i>In re Fine Paper Antitrust Litig.</i> , 685 F.2d 810 (3d Cir. 1982)	18
<i>In re Montgomery County</i> , 215 F.3d 367 (3d Cir. 2000)	12
<i>In re TMI Litig.</i> , 193 F.3d 613 (3d Cir. 1999)	40
<i>In re United States</i> , 273 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Invista S.Á.R.L. v. Rhodia, S.A.</i> , 625 F.3d 75 (3d Cir. 2010)	11, 12
<i>Jones v. Pittsburgh Nat’l Corp.</i> , 899 F.2d 1350 (3d Cir. 1990).....	50
<i>Kershner v. Mazurkiewicz</i> , 670 F.2d 440 (3d Cir. 1982)	11
<i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....	18, 46
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994).....	48, 49, 51
<i>Lusardi v. Lechner</i> , 855 F.2d 1062 (3d Cir. 1988).....	19

<i>Mass. Sch. of Law at Andover,</i> 107 F.3d 1026 (3d Cir. 1997).....	50
<i>Midland Asphalt Corp. v. United States,</i> 489 U.S. 794 (1989).....	15
<i>Nat’l Union Fire Ins. v. City Sav., F.S.B.,</i> 28 F.3d 376 (3d Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Roberson v. Mullins,</i> 29 F.3d 132 (4th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Robinson v. Lehman,</i> 771 F.2d 772 (3d Cir. 1985)	22
<i>Samuel v. Univ. of Pittsburgh,</i> 506 F.2d 355 (3d Cir. 1974)	7
<i>Securacomm Consulting, Inc. v. Securacom Inc.,</i> 224 F.3d 273 (3rd Cir. 2000)	50
<i>Selkridge v. United of Omaha Life Ins. Co.,</i> 360 F.3d 155 (3d Cir. 2004)	49
<i>Sell v. United States,</i> 539 U.S. 166 (2003).....	16
<i>Svindland v. Nemours Found.,</i> 287 F.App’x 193 (3d Cir. 2008).....	53
<i>Swint v. Chambers County Comm’n,</i> 514 U.S. 35 (1995).....	9, 10, 12, 14
<i>United States v. Akers,</i> 702 F.2d 1145 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	36
<i>United States v. Alker,</i> 260 F.2d 135 (3d Cir. 1958)	38
<i>United States v. Antar,</i> 53 F.3d 568 (3d Cir. 1995)	49

<i>United States v. Bakke</i> , 942 F.2d 977 (6th Cir. 1991)	38
<i>United States v. Balter</i> , 91 F.3d 427 (3d Cir. 1996)	21
<i>United States v. Bankoff</i> , 613 F.3d 358 (3d Cir. 2010)	21
<i>United States v. Barbosa</i> , 347 F.App'x 746 (3d Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>United States v. Barletta</i> , 644 F.2d 50 (1st Cir. 1981).....	6
<i>United States v. Bergrin</i> , 650 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2011)	42, 56
<i>United States v. Bergrin</i> , 707 F.Supp.2d 503 (D.N.J. 2010)	42
<i>United States v. Bertoli</i> , 40 F.3d 1384 (3d Cir. 1994)	48, 49
<i>United States v. Bertoli</i> , 994 F.2d 1002 (3d Cir. 1993).....	18, 46
<i>United States v. Bloom</i> , 149 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>United States v. Boyd</i> , 595 F.2d 120 (3d Cir. 1978)	37
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 145 F.3d 446 (1st Cir. 1998).....	3
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 426 F.App'x 878 (11th Cir. 2011).....	40
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , No. S1-4:04CR0538, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33506 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 29, 2005).....	18

<i>United States v. Brunson</i> , 416 F.App'x 212 (3d Cir. 2011).....	53, 54
<i>United States v. Casamento</i> , 887 F.2d 1141 (2d Cir. 1989).....	47
<i>United States v. Castillo</i> , 181 F.3d 1129 (9th Cir. 1999)	36
<i>United States v. Cerilli</i> , 558 F.2d 697 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 434 U.S. 966 (1977).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Cheely</i> , 814 F.Supp. 1430 (D. Alaska 1992).....	18
<i>United States v. Cowan</i> , 524 F.2d 504 (5th Cir. 1975)	16
<i>United States v. Cowart</i> , 90 F.3d 154 (6th Cir. 1996)	38
<i>United States v. Criden</i> , 648 F.2d 814 (3d Cir. 1981)	22
<i>United States v. Curley</i> , 639 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2011)	38
<i>United States v. Dunbar</i> , 611 F.2d 985 (5th Cir. 1980)	52
<i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , 246 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2001)	9
<i>United States v. Flemmi</i> , 225 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>United States v. Flores</i> , 538 F.2d 939 (2d Cir. 1976)	6
<i>United States v. Garcia-Rosa</i> , 876 F.2d 209 (1st Cir. 1989).....	38

<i>United States v. Garner</i> , 632 F.2d 758 (9th Cir. 1980)	9
<i>United States v. Gilbert</i> , 229 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2000).....	25, 27, 30, 33
<i>United States v. Gilchrist</i> , 215 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2000)	12
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 617 F.3d 233 (3d Cir. 2010)	22, 44
<i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966).....	48
<i>United States v. Gupta</i> , 572 F.3d 878 (11th Cir. 2009)	56
<i>United States v. Herman</i> , 589 F.2d 1191 (3d Cir. 1978).....	29
<i>United States v. Higdon</i> , 638 F.3d 233 (3d Cir. 2011)	19, 21, 45, 54
<i>United States v. Higham</i> , 98 F.3d 285 (7th Cir. 1996)	36
<i>United States v. Hough</i> , 385 F.App'x 535 (6th Cir. 2010).....	25, 27, 32
<i>United States v. Hsia</i> , 176 F.3d 517 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>United States v. Janati</i> , 374 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>United States v. Kellogg</i> , 510 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2007)	21
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 612 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2010)	30

<i>United States v. Leppo</i> , 641 F.2d 149 (3d Cir. 1981)	52
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , No. 86 CR 513, 1987 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7552 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 17, 1987).....	27
<i>United States v. Lopez-Lukis</i> , 102 F.3d 1164 (11th Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>United States v. Lore</i> , 430 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2005)	17, 44
<i>United States v. Maker</i> , 751 F.2d 614 (3d Cir. 1984)	9, 13
<i>United States v. Manganellis</i> , 864 F.2d 528 (7th Cir. 1988)	28
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 744 F.2d 76 (10th Cir. 1984)	30
<i>United States v. Mathis</i> , 264 F.3d 321 (3d Cir. 2001)	21, 29
<i>United States v. McDade</i> , 28 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1994)	16
<i>United States v. McVeigh</i> , 106 F.3d 325 (10th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>United States v. Mike</i> , 655 F.3d 167 (3d Cir. 2011)	22
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 652 F.3d 387 (3d Cir. 2011)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Moolenaar</i> , 259 F.App'x 433 (3d Cir. 2007).....	53
<i>United States v. Morley</i> , 199 F.3d 129 (3d Cir. 1999)	31

<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 483 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>United States v. Murray</i> , 103 F.3d 310 (3d Cir. 1997)	29, 40
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 474 F.3d 976 (7th Cir. 2007)	40
<i>United States v. Pharis</i> , 298 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2002)	13
<i>United States v. Pimentel</i> , 654 F.2d 538 (9th Cir. 1981)	45
<i>United States v. Sampson</i> , 980 F.3d 883 (3d Cir. 1992)	28, 33
<i>United States v. Sanderson</i> , 936 F.2d 581 (9th Cir. 1991)	13
<i>United States v. Santtini</i> , 963 F.2d 585 (3d Cir. 1992)	17
<i>United States v. Scarfo</i> , 850 F.2d 1015 (3d Cir. 1988).....	23, 27
<i>United States v. Schiff</i> , 602 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2010)	46
<i>United States v. Schneider</i> , 594 F.3d 1219 (10th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>United States v. Siegel</i> , 536 F.3d 306 (4th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>United States v. Sriyuth</i> , 98 F.3d 739 (3d Cir. 1996)	23
<i>United States v. Starnes</i> , 583 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2009)	32

<i>United States v. Stout</i> , 509 F.3d 796 (6th Cir. 2007)	33
<i>United States v. Todaro</i> , 448 F.2d 64 (3d Cir. 1971)	38
<i>United States v. Torkington</i> , 874 F.2d 1441 (11th Cir. 1989).....	56
<i>United States v. Vampire Nation</i> , 451 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2006)	49
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 894 F.2d 1345 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	38
<i>United States v. Wecht</i> , 537 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 2008)	15, 48
<i>United States v. Wexler</i> , 31 F.3d 117 (3d Cir. 1994)	20
<i>United States v. Whittaker</i> , 268 F.3d 185 (3d Cir. 2001)	15, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Zabawa</i> , 39 F.3d 279 (10th Cir. 1994)	10, 46
<i>United States v. Zafiro</i> , 945 F.2d 881 (7th Cir. 1991)	10
<i>United States v. Zelinka</i> , 862 F.2d 92 (6th Cir. 1988)	38
<i>Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard</i> , 486 U.S. 517 (1988).....	17
<i>Will v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 90 (1967).....	19, 20
<i>Zafiro v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 534 (1993).....	10, 17, 20, 44, 45

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3731 3

28 U.S.C. § 1367 8

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) 19

28 U.S.C. § 2106 47, 52

28 U.S.C. § 455 47

28 U.S.C. § 455(a) 48

OTHER AUTHORITIES

15A Wright, Miller & Cooper,
Federal Practice and Procedure (2d ed. 1996 & Supp. 2011) 7

Black’s Law Dictionary 467 (9th ed. 2009) 4

The American Heritage College Dictionary 359 (3d ed. 2000) 4

Weinstein’s Federal Evidence § 404.22[1][a] (2d ed. 1997) 28

RULES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 14 2, 20

Fed. R. Evid. 403 40

Fed. R. Evid. 404(b) 13, 28
